## ORDINANCE NO. 20020916

## NEW BUFFALO TOWNSHIP BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## **STATE CODE**

An ordinance to designate an enforcing agency to discharge the responsibility of the Township of New Buffalo located in Berrien County, under the provisions of the State Construction Code Act. Act No. 230 of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended.

The Township of New Buffalo ordains:

Section 1. AGENCY DESIGNATED. Pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Building, Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing Codes, in accordance with Section 8b(6) of Act 230, of the Public Acts of 1972, as amended, the Building, Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing Official of the Township of New Buffalo, Berrien County Michigan, is hereby designated as the enforcing agency to discharge the responsibility of the Township of New Buffalo, Berrien County Michigan, assumes responsibility for the administration of said Act throughout its corporate limits.

Section 2. REPEALS. All ordinances in consistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. Ordinance No. 750508, 771110, 880816, 950403

**Section 3.** PUBLICATION. This ordinance shall be effective after legal publication and in accordance with provisions of the Act governing same.

Adopted this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2002.

This ordinance duly adopted on September 16<sup>th</sup>, 2002 at a regular meeting of the New Buffalo Township Board and will become effective and be in force from and after the date of publication.

## MOTION TO ADOPT ORDINANCE

Motion by Zabicki, Rahm and supported by that the foregoing ordinance be adopted.

Roll Call Vote

Yes: Zabicki, Rahm, Braden, Steinke, Conway No: None

Ordinance declared **ADOPTED** September 16<sup>th</sup>, 2002.